



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY ,THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 818 OF 2026

Between:

1. Talluri Bulli Adi Narayana, S/o China Venkateswarlu, Aged about 46 years, Business, R/o H.No.4-201(1), O.V. Road, Kanigiri, Kanigiri Mandal, Prakasam District.
2. Talluri Sesha Laxmi Kumari, W/o Bulli Adi Narayana, Aged about 42 years, R/o H.No.4-201(1), O.V. Road, Kanigiri, Kanigiri Mandal, Prakasam District.
3. Talluri Naveen Babu, S/o Bulli Adi Narayana, Aged about 19 years, Minor represented by his father and guardian the 1st Petitioner herein. R/o H.No.4-201(1), O.V. Road Kanigiri, Prakasam District.

Petitioners/Defendants 2 to 4

AND

1. Chakka Mahalaxmamma, W/o Late Chakka Chennaiah @ Talluri Chennaiah, Aged about 79 years, R/o D.No.7-67, O.V. Road, Kanigiri, Prakasam District.
2. Chakka Venkata Subba Rao, S/o Late Chakka Chennaiah, Aged about 52 years, Health Assistant, PHC Kurichedu, Darsi Mandal, Prakasam District.

Respondents/Plaintiffs

3. Talluri Savitramma (DIED), W/o. Late Subbarayudu R.o, H.No. 4-201 (1), O.V. Road, Kanigiri PO Mandal and DMC, Prakasam Dist
4. Chakka Kesava Rao, S/o. late Chennaiah, Aged about 55 years, R/o. Lakshmi Nilaya, Bus stand Road, Gangavathi Post Koppale District, Karnataka State.
5. Chakka Uma Maheswara Rao, S/o Late Chakka Chennaiah, Aged about 49 years, Health Assistant, PHC Guravajipet, Kanigiri Mandal, Prakasam District
6. Tummaoudi Ananthalakshmi, W/o. Sudhakara Rao, Aged about 40 years, R/o. Mulahuntapadu Village, Singarayakonda Mandal, Prakasam District
7. Talluri Srinivasulu, S/o. Brahmaiah, Aged about 37 years, R/o. Subhash Road, Kanigiri Village and mandal, Prakasam District.
8. Policherla Nayab Rasool, S/o. Mohammad, Aged about 43 years, Door No. 9/738-A, 9th ward, Indira Colony, Kanigiri Town, Prakasam District
9. Kolliparthi Rajasekhar, S/o. China Venkateshwarlu, aged about 38 years, Door No. 8/343, 8th ward, Gunapartivari Veedhi, Kanigiri Town, Prakasam District

Respondents/Defendant 1,5 to 10

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order dated 02-03-2026 passed in O.S.No.79 of 2009 on the file of the Court of the VIII Additional District Judge, Prakasam at Ongole.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.79 of 2009 on the file of the Court of the VIII Additional District Judge, Prakasam at Ongole, Pending disposal of CRP 818 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri ANUP KOUSHIK KARAVADI Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioners, there shall an interim stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the order dated 02.03.2026 passed in O.S.No.79 of 2009 on the file of Court of the VIII Additional District Judge, Prakasam at Ongole, for a period of four (04) weeks.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to takeout personal notice to the respondents through registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.

List the matter after four (4) weeks.

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The VIII Additional District Judge, Prakasam at Ongole.
2. Chakka Mahalaxmamma, W/o Late Chakka Chennaiah @ Talluri Chennaiah, Aged about 79 years, R/o D.No.7-67, O.V. Road, Kanigiri, Prakasam District.
3. Chakka Venkata Subba Rao, S/o Late Chakka Chennaiah, Aged about 52 years, Health Assistant, PHC Kurichedu, Darsi Mandal, Prakasam District.
4. Chakka Kesava Rao, S/o. late Chennaiah, Aged about 55 years, R/o. Lakshmi Nilaya, Bus stand Road, Gangavathi Post Koppale District, Karnataka State.
5. Chakka Uma Maheswara Rao, S/o Late Chakka Chennaiah, Aged about 49 years, Health Assistant, PHC Guravajipet, Kanigiri Mandal, Prakasam District
6. Tummaoudi Ananthalakshmi, W/o. Sudhakara Rao, Aged about 40 years, R/o. Mulahuntapadu Village, Singarayakonda Mandal, Prakasam District
7. Talluri Srinivasulu, S/o. Brahmaiah, Aged about 37 years, R/o. Subhash Road, Kanigiri Village and mandal, Prakasam District.
8. Policherla Nayab Rasool, S/o. Mohammad, Aged about 43 years, Door No. 9/738-A, 9th ward, Indira Colony, Kanigir Town, Prakasam District
9. Kolliparthi Rajasekhar, S/o. China Venkateshwarlu, aged about 38 years, Door No. 8/343, 8th ward, Gunapartivari Veedhi, Kanigiri Town, Prakasam District. (2 to 9 by RPAD)
10. One CC to SRI. ANUP KOUSHIK KARAVADI Advocate [OPUC]
11. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:13/03/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (4) WEEKS

ORDER

CRP.No.818 of 2026

INTERIM STAY

